Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and
  preferred stock dividends.....  2.11   (a)   (a)   (a)   (a)   (a)   1.26
   ====   ====   ====   ====   ====   ====   ====

- ---------------

(a) Earnings were inadequate to cover combined fixed charges and preferred stock
   dividends by $150 million for the year ended December 31, 1990; by $499
   million for the year ended December 31, 1991; by $798 million for the year
   ended December 31, 1992; by $224 million for the year ended December 31,
   1993; and by $34 million for the six months ended June 30, 1993.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company at June 30, 1994 and as adjusted to give effect to the Exchange Offer
(assuming that 50% and 100% of the outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock are
exchanged). The financial data at June 30, 1994 in the following table are
derived from the Company's unaudited financial statements for the quarter ended
June 30, 1994.

   AS ADJUSTED ASSUMING
   JUNE 30,   ----------------------------
   1994   50% EXCHANGE   100% EXCHANGE
   --------   ------------   -------------
   (IN MILLIONS)

INDEBTEDNESS(1)
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $   61   $   61   $   61
  Current obligations under capital leases.....   128   128   128
  Long-term debt, less current maturities.....   5,441   5,441   5,441
  Obligations under capital leases, less current
   obligations.....   2,269   2,269   2,269
  Debentures(2).....   --   550   1,100
   --------   ------------   -------------
   Total Indebtedness.....   7,899   8,449   8,999
   --------   ------------   -------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY(1)
  Series A Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock.....   1,081   541   0
  Common stock-76 million shares issued and outstanding...   76   76   76
  Additional paid-in capital.....   2,038   2,028   2,019
  Retained earnings.....   1,204   1,204   1,204
   --------   ------------   -------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity.....   4,399   3,849   3,299
   --------   ------------   -------------
   Total Capitalization.....  $ 12,298   $ 12,298   $12,298
   =======   ==========   ===========

- ---------------

(1) For additional information regarding obligations under capital leases,
   long-term debt (including repayment requirements), Preferred Stock, Common
   Stock and retained earnings, see notes 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 to the audited
   consolidated financial statements included in the Company's Annual Report on
   Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1993. See "Incorporation of
   Certain Documents by Reference".

(2) The amounts shown for the Debentures are based on their aggregate principal